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SUBJECT:

SOURCE:

INTERPLANETARY PHENOMENON UNIT (I.P.U.); U.S. Army (Sci. & Tech. Br.,
Counterintelligence Directorate, Dept. of the~Army)

CONFIDENTIAL SOURCE "F"
via telecon: 5/83

"Eisenhower’s people concerned about possible hostile aspects.of UFOs. This unit was

set up in response to that concern. It was established sometime in late 1950, and

was essentially a planning group which created scenarios on what could happen and possible

types of defense which ~ could be used~"

According to source, possible codename for this project was



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFFFOR INTELLIGENCE

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20310

July 19, 1983

Freedom of Information Office

Mr. Hugh L. O’Neal
4219 W. Olive St., #247
Burbank, California 91505

Dear Mr. O’Neal:

This is in response to your letter of July 7, 1983, in
which you request copies of whatever records are available
pertaining to the transfer of records on the "Interplanetary
Phenomenon Unit" (IPU) to AFOSI. Your letter was received
in this office on July 13, 1983.

As you note in your letter, the so-called IPU was
disestablished and, as far as we are aware, all records, if
any, transferred to the Air Force in the late 1950’s.
However, the "unit" was formed as an "in-house" project
purely as an interest item for the Assistant Chief of Staff
for Intelligence, and as such was never formally organized
or reportable, had no investigative function, mission or
authority, and may not even have had any formal records at
all. It is only through institutional memory that any
recollection exists of this unit, and no transfer record
exists in the files of this office. Your fruitless search
of the Project Bluebook files publicly available at NARS
tends to indicate that there were never any formal files
held in the Ofice of the Assistant Chief of Staff for
Intelligence, or at least that these were not retained by
the Air Force if indeed any were transferred.

We regret that we are unable to be of more assistance
in this matter.

Sincerely,

Director of Counterintelligence



42{9 W. Olive St.,#247
Burbank,’ CA 91505
7 July, 1983

Department of the Army
Office of the Asst. Chief of Staff/Intelligence
Washlngton,~ DC 20310

D ear S Jr,

¯ ~r~mam~understandingth.at a.~.u~it known as the "Interplanetary
Phenomenon Unit of the Sc~entlf~c & Technical Branch, Counter-
intelligence Directorate, DA".(also possibly called "Operation
Jiffy") was active .for a period of time .during the 1950s., It is
also my understanding, according to a letter on this subject from
Col. W.B. Guild to Mr. Richard Hall dated 25 September, 1980, that
this unit..was "disestablished during the late 1950s and never re-
activated". This letter goes on to state that "All records per-
talning to .this unit were surrendeeed to the US Air Force Office
of Special.Investigations in conjunction with operation ’BLUEBOOK’."

Accordingly, pursuant to the provisions of the Freedom of Infom-
marion Act, 5-USC-552 as amended, I hereby request copies of
whatever records are available pertaining to the transfer of these
records to AFOSI. Presumably there should be a record of transfer
which sets forth specific file folder numbers as well as a general
description of the material transferred (perhaps a ~tandard Form
#135, or similar), as well as copies of receipts from AFOSI as
recipient agency. It is these that I am specifically interested
in.

For your information and assistance in this matter, I am aware of
the "Project Bluebook" files which are publicly available at
NARS. ~rt of my reason for making this request is that I have
searched the Bluebook files and can find no reference or indication
that the Interplanetary Phenomenon Unit files were ever made a
part of this collection.

Fees and expenses generated in conmection with this request are
hereby guaranteed up to a maximum of $50.00.

Yours very truly,

HLO/ Hugh L. O’Neal
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:0:’ F,’,lieral Recm’d~ Center, G~A
The Archivist of the United State
National Archives ~ Recerds Serv~
General :qervices Admilnis:ration

Kurt K. Kunze, Capt~ llS i 11-0~3 693-$997
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)                  DE~IPilON ~ g[CO~[~ ~IIH *hCl~lV[ DAI~t

~ So~rce documents dating from 1948 to 190S.
concerning the USAF ~nvcst]gat~on of Un-
identified Flying Objects (UFOs). these
records contain documents on investigative
poli~ and Air Force Office of Special
Investigation reports of ihvestigations on
liB) sightin~s.

SOURCF DOCUMENTS

File folders. 24-185-1 through 24-1S5-27
There is no file for 24-18.q-3; there are
files ~nder the number 24-1S5-17; and thcrc
is no file for 2,|-185-26) These files con-
tain policy g~idance and AFOSI District
reports of investigation con¢crnin~ t~i:O,s
(filed primarily by district).

i

(Xote:
two "

File folders 24-!85-001 through 24-185-008
containing policy guidance and AFOSI Districtl
reports of.investigation concerning UFOs
(filed primarily in chronological erder.).



::.:.,,’,; ;~::~o, ~ECO~OS TRANSMITTAL
c~r~ ~.’~ ~: ....

~
AND RECEIPT

INSTRUCTIONS
Send ori~nnl ~nd ~wo copies to ~ppropri~te

Fe~erM Records Center.
~XCEPTION--Send ori~inM ~nd three copies ~ the

Ah’x~nflr~, Virginia, C~nter

FROM:
HQ AFOS I
Rm 1-1t-0S3, Forrestal Bldg

The Archivist of the United State
:Yational :\rchi \~- 6 Record~ Serv~ -

.~t.~vices ..\dminis~ration1000 Independence Ave., Sh’ General "-
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~ M&) TN[ ~ICO~D$ B[ :)~%~r~ A~ ~C)(i~k)O WITHOUT )U~I~IR ~Gt~CY CO~CURRENC[)"    [~ Y[% ~ ~

I
~ ~o~]~ce ,1ocum~n~s dating from 1948 to 1968
/ concerning the USAF investigation of Un-

identified Fly~ng Objects (UFOs). These
records contain documents on investigative
l)OlJcy and Air Force Office of Speci. al
Investigation reports of investigations on    ’
lIFO s.ightings.

STaNDarD ro~tM |35
JL;LY Ittt LDl|lOIq

SOURCF DOCUMF~N’I’S

File folders 24-185-1 through 24-185-27 (Note’:
There is no file for 24-185-3i there are two ’
files under the nu]nber 2.1-185-17; and tl~erc
is no file for 2,1-185-26) These fitcs con-
rain policy gt~idance and AFOSI District
reports of ~nx’cstigation concerning /IFOs
(filed primarily by district).

File folders 24-185-001 through 24-185-008
containing policy guidance and AFOS1 Districti
reports of inve.~tigation concerning UFOs
(filed primarily in chronological order.).

(Ust Stu,.l,:rd ]"orm 135.4 for cuntini,,itian
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DAMI -CIS

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INTELLIGENCE

WASHINGTON. D.C. 20510

g 5 SF..P 1980

Mr. Richard Hall
P.O. Box 4743
Arlington, VA 22204

Dear Mr. Hall:

This is in response to your letter of 6 September 1980. under
the Freedom of Information Act, 5 USC 552, requesting infor-
mation concerning Army intelligence records related to UFO-
encounter reports.

To determine the existence of Army intelligence investigative
records responsive to your request we have conducted an indepth
check of files and indices maintained by this office.

We regret to inform you that no record system is maintained
within the offices of the Assistant Chief of Staff for Intelli-
gence, Department of the Army to catalog, process, index or
otherwise evaluate UFO information. This agency has not been
a recipient of subject message.

Please be advised that the Interplanatary Phenomenon Unit of
the Scientific and Technical Branch, Counterintelligence
Directorate, DA was disestablished during the late i950’s and
never reactivated. All records pertaining to this unit were
surrendered to the US Air Force Office of Special Investigations
in conjDnction with operation "BLUEBOOK".

We regret that we are unable to be of more assistance concerning
this matter.

Sincerely,

LIAM B. GUILD
oriel, GS

Director of Counterintelligence
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JOSEPH L. FISHER
|0TH DISTRICT. VIRGINIA

COM MI .’[’rEE ON
WAYS AND MEANS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRADE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON
.... SOCIAL. SECURITY

SELECT COM M ITTEE ON
COMMITTEES

.ENVIRONMENTAL STUDY
CONFERENCE CHAIRMAN

October 3, 1980

WASHINGTON
CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

WASHVNGTON, D.C. 2051S

JOHN L. NORMAN

450 W¢~ B~
R~M 416

T¢~N~: (703) 5~28~

19 ~ M~
~. V~NIA

T~E~ (703) ~’5~9

Mr. Larry W. Bryant
2904 South 13th Road, Apt. 2
Arlington, VA    22204

Dear Mr. Bryant:

Thank you for letter letting me know that you are
still waiting to receive a reply from the FBI and the U.S.
Air Force about evidence obtained from a crashed flying
saucer and crew.

Ihave informed both the FBI and the Air Force of your
request, and am waiting to received confirmation from them.
AS soon as I am contacted by these agencies, I wiil let you
know.

Thank you again for writing.

Sincerely,.

Joseph L. Fisher
Member of Congress

JLF/kbd

": f" :.:’." :’i,:’~. :’,:
THIS STATIONERY PRINTED ON PAPER MADE WITi’I RE;CYCn e"D FIBERS
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24 Dec 82

Bill --

Well~ here’s some %itilla%i~n fer
ya .... Le%’s hope ’83 rill se%you free.        ~.





U-2,368/RTS-lB

DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20301

Mr. Larry Bryant
2904 South 13th Road, Apt. 2
Arlington, VA 22204

Dear Mr. Bryant:

We are in receipt of your letter of 25 November 1982 concerning
the Interplanetary Phenomenon Unit.

This is to advise you that neither the mission, functions, personnel,
nor records of that organization were absorbed by this Agency.

Sincerely,

Freedom of Information Act
Officer



~D~eotor of Count:e~ntelligence

U. S. Defense ~telligence Agency
The ~ntagon
Washlngton~. DC ~301

2904 South 13th Road - Apt
Arllngton,. Virginia 22204

Nov~er 25, ~ 1982 ~:~.:~

Sir ~

It is m~ understanding that the mission, functions, personnel, and records
of the 1950’s-vintage "1nterpla~etar~ Phenomenon Unit (1TU), of the Scientifi©
and Technical Branch of the Directorate of Counterinte~igence in the Office of
the U. $. Arm~*s Assistant Chief of Staff for Intelligerme were absorbed by your
agency some years ago.

According~, I hereby request that ~mu i~rnish me, under provisions of the
U. 3. Freedom of l~formation Act, a copy of all U. $. Army, U. $. Air Forcv~ U. S.
Navy and DOD records perta/ning to, and generated by, that ,Interplaneta~
Phenomenon Unit (1TU)" during the Unit’s entire operational existence.

Yours Slncer~ly,



?here was no entry wlth that precise wordtn~ in a~y of the phone hooks checked;
in the ~une 1954 book, therets a listin~ for -Counterintelligence
~f~cer" (~a,~or L. C. Pierson- ~oo= 2E453, ~xt. 56086), ~ich ~ou coul~ query
today aSout thee possible exist~n~ce o~ 1~, (if he’s locatab/e, of cnurse).

The fall 1969 edition carries a Directorate o~ Caunteri~telli~ence, under vht©h
is l~sted a ,ossible som’se: t~enuty ~t~e©tor i~r .~oltcy and Coordimtion,
~!. T. Kel/~ - ~oo: ~ ~13, X79871~ ~hat’s the earliest reference to a

-~irectorate o~ Count~rlntell~ence" that T could ~ ~ ~r necessarily h~sty
examination n~ the ~hone books.

~,.~.~-~A~Y: Chazces are that the. alleged 1~ was part of ~he Foreign ~nte13.i-
~ence ~/rect~rate (~n the .early fLt~ties) rather than ~art ot" t~e ~irect~te
of Cotu~ter~ntelli~ce (o~ ~he late s~xttes to ~rese~t). Tnterestin~,,. /sn’t
it, that ~he current ACS~ people use the C~ ~re©to~..te identifier rathe~
t~an ~e ~/ore~n ~ntelli~ence ~Irectorate-~?-~oes this mean that t~e C:[ -
~irectorate absorbed t~e IPU ~ the ~f ~rectorate sn~ ti~e in the late
s~xties? ’~ybe the .~y could be co~e, lled vta~ au FOTA suit to f£11 us t~
on the details.



REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF’:

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY INTELLIGENCE AND SECURITY COMM/~ND

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION/PRIVACY OFFICE

FORT GEORGE G. MEADE, MARYLAND    20755-$995

August 31, 1988

FOI/Privacy Office

Mr. Brian Parks
3629 Emerald Street, #I
Torrance, CA 90503

Dear Mr. Parks:

This is in response to your August 13, 1988 letter, requesting, under
the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act, Title 5 U.S. Code 552,
records pertaining to the Interplanetary Phenomenon Unit (IPU). This
correspondence was received on August 19, 1988.

This is to inform you that a further files search pertaining to the
IPU has been made by The Office of The Assistance Chfef for Intelligence,
now known as the Deputy Chief of Staff for Intelligence (DCSINT); and .that
the results of the search confirm what has been previously made available
to you. Records of the IPU, which were permanently transferred to The Air
Force in conjunction with operation "BLUEBOOK", became the property of The
Air Force and their subsequent disposition has not been monitored by
DCSINT.

We also wish to advise you that while this office was recently
appointed as initial denial authority (IDA.) for the release of DCSINT
intelligence material to the public, neithen we nor any other Intelligence
and Security Command (!NSCOM) element is responsible for any function
relating to UFO matters.

In order to expedite a definitive response to your query, we have
referred your case to the Air Force for a direct reply to you. Any
further questions which you may have on thesubject should be addressed
to:

HQ AFOSI/DADF
ATTN: Freedom of Information
Bolling AFB
Washington, DC 20332-6001

Copy Furnished:
HQ AFOSI/DADF

Sincerely,

1

~rt~J\ Walsh, ~r.
Chief
Freedom of Information/Pri~acy Office¯

!



¯ RrPLY TO    ~
ATTENTION OF

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INTELLIGENCE

WASHINGTON. DC 2~)310-1001

December 21, 1987

Directorate of Counterintelligence
and Security Counte2measures

Mr. Jean Sider
17, rue Ferdinand Bulsson
92110 -- Cliohy
France

Dear Mr. Sider:

This is in reply to your letter of December 7, 1987 in which
you referred to an earlier (25 Sep 80) letter, and inquired as to
the whereaJ~outs of records pertaining to an activity of the
1950s referred to as the Interplan&tary Phenomenon Unit (IPU).

As stated in the 1980 letter, a copy of which you provided,
records of that unit no longer are maintained by this organiza-
tion. Once surrendered, the records Bec~me the property of the
gaining offloe (U.S. Air Force, Office of Special Investigations)
and their disposition would not be monitored here. Consequently.
the information you seek is not available through this office.

From ~our letter, it appears you h~ve corresponded with the
agencies (U.S. Air Force; National Arohlves and Records Ad-
ministration) whloh would be most likely to h~ve h~d control of
the records you seek. At this time I ~m not aware of another
possible source of the information.

I ~m sorr~ this reply cannot be more responsive to your
request.

Sincerely,

~3I one ~, ~e_ he_ r al Staff
Director of Counterintelligence

and Security Countermeasures


